refers to the active power output of the ith generator.

Fig. 2. Flow chart for forming the optimal simplex tableau.

TABLE VI. COMPARISON OF SYSTEM OPERATION ECONOMY.
Orderly charge Disorderly charge

Total operation costs / $ 279,250.95 279,797.03
Total energy losses / MWh 230.67 231.78

Table VI shows that whatever the total operation costs or
the energy losses, the grid shows a better performance when
the EVBSS charges orderly using the strategy proposed.

In case 2, making the sensitivity analysis, the increased
value of the EVBSS benefits will be yielded after the battery
depreciation cost or battery number is increased one unit, the
increased value is as show in Table VII.

TABLE VII. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS.
Changed parameter Increased EVBSS benefits

Battery depreciation cost -4.11
Battery number 0.81

In case 2, the changed EVBSS benefits will be yielded
after changing the battery depreciation cost from -40 %~40 %
or the electricity price which following the rule that both
increased 10 %~40 % the electricity cost during the
heavy-load periods, such as period in 7, 8, 9, 19, 20, 21 and
decreased 10 %~40 % the electricity cost during the
light-load periods, such as period in 1, 2, 3, 4.The value is as
show in Table VIII.

7

ELEKTRONIKA IR ELEKTROTECHNIKA, ISSN 1392-1215, VOL. 23, NO. 4, 2017

TABLE VIII. COMPARISON OF EVBSS BENEFITS WHEN EACH
PARAMETER CHANGED.

Electricity
price changed

degree/%
EVBSS

benefits/$
Battery

depreciation
cost /$

EVBSS
benefits/$

-40 3305.66 1.08 5483.41
-30 3385.72 1.26 5067.26
-20 3542.35 1.44 4673.02
-10 3698.98 1.62 4279.83
0 3894.28 1.81 3895.28

10 4135.81 1.98 3512.92
20 4457.67 2.16 3134.16
30 4869.62 2.34 2773.44
40 5568.05 2.53 2412.72

It is more clearly that transferring the data in the Table VIII
into a diagram which is shown as Fig. 3.

Fig. 3. EVBSS Tendency of EVBSS benefits when each parameter changed.

From Fig. 3, it can be clearly seen that the EVBSS benefits
increased slowly when the battery number is increased, it will
be saturation when the battery number increased more than
10 %. The battery number is not a sensitivity parameter. On
the other side, the EVBSS benefits decreased deeply when
the battery depreciation cost is increased, the sensitivity of
this parameter is much higher than the battery number.
Battery number is a sensitivity parameter.